
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, A Berardi, J Broadhead, 
R Bromley, V Cunningham, E Gill, C Howorth, A King, C Mann, I Mullens, M Nuti, S Whyte and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Mr A Finch, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 
Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
andrew.finch@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) Public speaking on planning applications only is allowed at the Planning Committee.  An objector who 

wishes to speak must make a written request by noon on the Monday of the week of the Planning 
Committee meeting.  Any persons wishing to speak should email publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk.  

 
5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/
mailto:publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk


 

 

6) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 
 
 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 December 2022 (Appendix A). 
 

4 - 10 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Applications 

 
11 

 
 a)   RU.22/0612 - 36 Queen Mary's Drive, Addlestone, KT15 3TW 

 
12 - 26 

 
 b)   RU.21/1766 - Wheelers Green, Bittams Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9RG 

 
27 - 47 

 
 c)   RU.21/2188 - Park House, Wick Road Egham, Englefield Green, TW20 0HJ 

 
48 - 66 

 
6.   Update of Planning Enforcement Charter 

 
67 - 99 

 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
There are no part II (Exempt) items on this agenda 
 

 

 

3



RBC PC 14.12.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 14 December 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Berardi, 
R Bromley, D Coen (In place of J Broadhead), V Cunningham, 
C Howorth, J Hulley (In place of J WiIson), S Jenkins (In place of E Gill), 
A King, C Mann, I Mullens, M Nuti and S Whyte. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor Balkan. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors M Cressey, R King, J Olorenshaw and D Whyte. 
  
392 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

393 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A. Balkan. 
  

394 Declarations of Interest 
 
To record the non-registerable interest of Councillor J Hulley declared a non-registerable 
interest in applications RU.22/0512, RU.22/0454 and RU.21/1167, having met or having an 
association with the objector or applicant in each case. 
Councillor Hulley sought advice from officers and remained in the room and voted on all 
items. 
  

395 Planning Applications 
 
The planning applications listed below were considered by the Committee. All 
representations received on the applications were reported and copies had been made 
available for inspection by Members before the meeting. The Addendum had also been 
published on the Council’s website on the day of the meeting. Objectors and applicants and 
/or their agents addressed the Committee on the applications specified.  
  

RESOLVED that –  
  

the following applications be determined as indicated: 
  

396 22/0512 - Longcross North, Chobham Lane, KT16 0EE 
 
Proposal: Reserved Matters Application pursuant to application RU.20/1206 for Pr
[...]
uthorised to refuse planning permission for a reason 
relating to fear of crime and risk of actual crime due to lack of active 
surveillance for pedestrians utilising the routes to the station. 

  
Ms Loach, an objector, and Ms Little, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee on 
this application. 
  

397 22/0454 - Ottershaw East Housing 
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application comprising: (a) Phased Full Planning Application for 
the demolition of existing buildings, provision of 2 x replacement garages for 155 and 157 
Brox Road and delivery of a residential development (Use Class C3) comprising 184 
dwellings (including 35% affordable housing) and 2 Gypsy and Traveller Pitches, informal 
and formal open space, footpaths, cycleways and internal roads, landscaping, planting and 
drainage infrastructure. Creation of new vehicular and pedestrian access into the site from 
Brox Road; and (b) Outline planning permission for: The use of 0.1 ha of land for the 
provision of a GP Surgery of up to 800sqm (Use Class E) with associated parking and 
landscaping. 
  
A Committee Member raised concerns about the character of the buildings not being in-
keeping with its surroundings, however the Development Manager advised that an 
assessment of the character of the area had been undertaken and the developer had 
drawn out key design features from the and ensured it was replicated in the development, 
whilst the minimal tree-lined streets was offset by the soft landscaping being retained and 
enhanced in order to make the most efficient use of the land and provide a minimum 
number of housing units.  
  
The three-story elements set out in the plans was not considered to have a detrimental 
impact on neighbouring properties due to its angle and position, whilst the housing mix was 
not considered to be harmful or contrary to the aims and objectives of Local Plan policy 
SL19. 
  
In response to a query about the car club, the Development Manager advised Committee 
that
[...]
ggestion to add an additional informative around the 
developer making representations to Surrey County Council highways around parking 
restrictions. 
  
A named vote was requested on the application and the voting was as follows: 
  
For: 10 
Cllrs Willingale, Snow, Berardi, Bromley, Coen, Cunningham, Howorth, King, Nuti, Whyte 
  
Against: 3 
Cllrs Hulley, Jenkins, Mann 
  
Abstain: 1 
Cllr Mullens 
  

Resolved that –  
  
The CHDMBC be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement, items 1-12, conditions 1-27, 
informatives 1-16, and additional informative around the developer making 
representations to SCC highways around parking restrictions. 

  
Ms Pickett, an objector, and Mr Burden, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee 
on this application. 
  

398 22/0479 - Ottershaw East SANG 
 
Proposal: Full planning permission for the proposed change of use from agricultural land to 
publicly accessible open space to be used as Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG) on 10.42ha of land, including the demolition of an existing barn and creation of 
new pathways, associated landscaping and associated earthworks. Creation of new areas 
of public open space (including play areas and a community orchard) relative to the 
adjacent site comprising a hybrid planning application comprising: (a) Full planning 
application for the demolition of existing buildings, provision of 2 x replacement garages for 
155 and 157 Brox Road and delivery of a residential development (Use Class C3) 
comprising 184 dwellings (including 35% affordable housing) and 2 Gypsy and Traveller 
Pitches, informal and formal open space, footpaths, cycleways and internal roads, 
landscaping, planting and drainage infrastructure. Creation of new vehicular and pedestrian 
access into the site from Brox Road; and (b) Outline planning permission for: The use of 
0.1 ha of land for the provision of a GP Surgery of up to 800sqm (Use Class
[...]
ale:

36 Queen Marys Drive, Addlestone, Surrey

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100006086

12

Agenda Item 5a



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5A 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.22/0612 

LOCATION 36 Queen Marys Drive, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3TW 

PROPOSAL Change of use of existing dwelling to 2 flats with 
associated alterations, including two storey side 
extension. 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 06/10/2022 

WARD Woodham & Row Town 

CASE OFFICER Will Rendall 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION 

NUMBER OF LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION  

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria 
Gibson or the case officer.  

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the CHDMBC: 
1. To approve the application subject to the completion of a Unilateral 

Undertaking and planning conditions 
 

2. To refuse planning permission at the discretion of the CHDMBC should 
the Unilateral Undertaking not progress to their satisfaction.  

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 36 Queen Mary’s Drive is a two storey semi-detached property located on the northern 
side of Queen Mary’s Drive, which is made up of buildings of similar styles. Queen Mary’s 
Drive is a Classified D Road, with on street parking available. The existing dwelling is set 
back from the road with a large driveway, and has a flat roof garage located on the 
boundary as well as garden space located to the rear.  

2.2 Neighbouring dwellings include the attached No.34 to the east, whilst located to the west 
is No.38, which is angled away from the site by approximately 45 degrees. The rear 
gardens of No.27 and No.25 Wendley Drive adjoin the side boundary of the site to the 
west. Located to the rear is the rear garden space of No. 23 Wendley Drive which is 
orientated away form the site by 90 degrees. All neighbouring dwellings are semi-
detached.  

2.3 The site is located within the Urban Are
[...]
es  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



 

 

 

 

 

 

23



24



 

 

 

25



 

 

 

 

26



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 18/01/2023

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.21/1766

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Scale:

Wheelers Green, Bi ams Lane, Chertsey

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100006086

27

Agenda Item 5b



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5B 

 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.21/1766 

LOCATION Wheelers Green, Bittams Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9RG 

PROPOSAL Construction of 6 apartments within two separate blocks, 
with revised vehicular access from Bittams Lane, 
landscaping and sustainable drainage systems 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 06/12/2021 

WARD Longcross, Lyne and Chertsey South 

CASE OFFICER Marie Clarke 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Net increase of 5 or more dwellings 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria 
Gibson or the case officer.  

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the CHDMBC: 

1. To approve the application subject to the completion of a S106 agreement and 
planning conditions. 

2. To refuse planning permission at the discretion of the CHDMBC should the S106 not 
progress to his satisfaction or if any other material planning matters arise prior to 
the issuing of the decision that in the opinion of the CHDMBC would warrant the 
refusal of planning permission. 

 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 The site is located on the south side of Bittams Lane on a bend in the road. The site 
comprises a Grade II Listed detached 2 storey dwelling located to the east of a generous 
sized plot. The site is bounded by the A320 to the south with wooded area to the east and 
open land to the west. It forms part of an allocated site under Policy SL18 of the Local Plan. 
TPO16 runs along the west of the site and the site is in the Urban Area. 
[...]
n the highway 
f) Ensure the Listed Building and its setting is maintained and enhanced 
g) Make a financial contribution towards schools though S106 or CIL 
h) Avoid impact to the Thames Basin Heaths SPA 
i) Contribute towards and maximise opportunities for public rights of way 
j) Provide or contribute towards any other identified infrastructure 
k) A Flood Risk Assessment which, in particular, addresses surface water flooding 
from the A320 

 
These requirements will be addressed in the relevant sections below. 

 Affordable Housing 
 

7.3 Policy SL20 of the Local Plan states that the Council will seek to deliver 30% of all net 
additional dwellings as affordable units of which about 70% will be provided as 
Affordable/Social Rent and 30% provided as other forms of affordable housing. Development 
proposals of 10 or more (net) additional dwellings will be expected to provide 35% of 
dwellings as affordable units with a tenure split as above which includes 10% of homes for 
affordable home ownership.  
 

7.4 Whilst the proposal is for less than 10 units, given that the application site relates to a wider 
allocated site within the Local Plan and as Policy SL20 goes on to state that where a site has 
been sub-divided or is not being developed to its full potential so as to fall under the 
affordable housing threshold the Council will seek a level of affordable housing to reflect the 
provision that would have been achieved on the site as a whole had it come forward as a 
single scheme for the allocated or identified site, it was initially considered that  the provision 
of affordable housing should be sought as part of this proposed development.  
 

7.5 However, it is not considered that the site has been artificially subdivided and in view of the 
quantum of development proposed on the site as set out in paragraph 7.5 above, it is 
considered that the site is being developed to its full potential.  It is considered for these 
reasons that no affordable housing
[...]
5.  Application forms may be obtained from the Engineering Division.  Applications 
should be made at least two months in advance of the property being occupied. 
 
10 Hours of Construction Works 
 
The applicant is advised that the council has established the following guideline hours for 
noisy works: 
8am to 6pm Monday to Friday; and 
8am to 1pm on Saturday. 
There should be no noisy work on Sundays or Public Holidays. 
Further information is available from the Council's Environmental Health Department. 
 
Recommendation Part B: 
 
The CHDMBC be authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 not progress to 
his satisfaction or if any significant material considerations arise prior to the issuing of the 
decision notice that in the opinion of the CHDMBC would warrant refusal of the application. 
Reasons for refusal relating to any such matter are delegated to the CHDMBC. 
 

43



 

44



RU.22/1766 Wheelers Green Appendices 

Location / Proposed Block Plan: 

 

 

45



Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans – Block A: 

 
 
 
 
Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans – Block B: 

 
 
 
 

46



Street Elevations and Site Sections: 
 

 
 
 
 

47



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 18/01/2023

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.21/2188

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Scale:

Park House, Wick Road, Englefield Green

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100006086

48

Agenda Item 5c



 
 
COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5C 

  
 

APPLICATION REF: RU.21/2188 
LOCATION 

Park House, Wick Road Egham, Englefiled Green, TW20 0HJ 

PROPOSAL Change of use of building from single residential dwelling (C3 
Use Class) and two storey extension to provide 8 dwellings 
comprising 4 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed (C3 Use Class), new access, 
associated car parking and plant, bin, and cycle storage.  

TYPE Full 
EXPIRY DATE 31/01/23 
WARD Englefield Green West 
CASE OFFICER Katherine Appleby 
REASON FOR COMMITTE
[...]
clude details of the proposed gates that whilst shown in plan form on the 
            2018 permission were not shown in elevational form 
 
 

3.8 The applicant has submitted a draft unilateral undertaking with respect to SAMM and SANGS 
payments in relation to the location of the site within 5km of the Thames Basin Heaths SPA, in 
accordance with the current guidance. 

 
 
 
4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The following history is considered relevant to this application: 
 
     

Reference Details 

  
EGH.55/3515  Use of house for administration purposes and staff training centre - 

Granted January 1956 
RU.74/0256 Continued use for administrative purposes and staff training centre as 

described in without the need to comply with conditions (iv) - personal 
permission and (v) - maximum number of persons employed - 
Granted 1974. 

RU.14/1118 Prior approval for change of use from office to single dwelling house 
- Granted 16/09/14 

RU.17/1750 Change of use of building from office (B1 Use Class) and two storey 
extension to provide 8 dwellings comprising 4no.x 2 bed and 4 no.x3 
bed flats (C3 Use Class), new access, associated car parking and bin 
and cycle storage. -Granted 29/03/18 – Not Implemented 

 
 
5 SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE   
            DECISION 
 
5.1 National Planning Policy Framework and Guidance. 

 
5.2 
 
 

The Runnymede 2030 Local Plan was adopted on 16 July 2020 and the policies have to be 
read as a whole. Any specific key policies will be referred to in the planning considerations. 
 

5.3 The application site is part of a site allocated for development by the Runnymede 2030 
Local Plan, Adopted 16th July 2020 (by Policies SD2 and SL5).  
 

5.4 SPDs which might be a material consideration in determination: 

Runnymede Design SPD (July 2021) 
Thames Basin Heaths SPA SPD (April 2021) 
Affordable Housing SPD (April 2022) 
Runnymede Parking Guidance SPD (November 2022) 
 

51



 
6.         CONSU
[...]
ll be provided as First Homes, 
53% as Affordable/Social Rent and 22% provided as other forms of affordable housing. 
Development proposals of 10 or more (net) additional dwellings will be expected to provide 
35% of dwellings as affordable units with a tenure split as above which includes 10% of homes 
for affordable home ownership.  
 

7.7 Whilst the proposal is for less than 10 units, given that the application site relates to a wider 
allocated site within the Local Plan and as Policy SL20 goes on to state that where a site has 
been sub-divided or is not being developed to its full potential so as to fall under the affordable 
housing threshold the Council will seek a level of affordable housing to reflect the provision 
that would have been achieved on the site as a whole had it come forward as a single scheme 
for the allocated or identified site, it was initially considered that  the provision of affordable 
housing should be sought as part of this proposed development.  
 

7.8 
 

However, in view of the planning history for the site, where planning permission has previously 
been granted for a similar scheme (RU.17/1750) prior to the adoption of the current Local Plan 
and Policy SL20, it is not considered that the site has been artificially subdivided and in view 
of the quantum of development proposed on the site as set out in paragraph 7.5 above, it is 
considered that the site is being developed to its full potential.  It is considered for these 
reasons that no affordable housing units or a contribution to affordable housing can be 
requested in this instance. On this basis it is considered that the proposal meets the 
requirements of Policy SL20 and the Affordable Housing SPD. 
 

 Heritage 
 

7.9 Policy EE3 of the Local Plan states that development that affects Runnymede’s heritage 
assets should be designed to protect, conserve and enhance the significance and value of 
these assets and their settings in accordance with national legislation, pol
[...]
 refuse planning permission should the S106 not progress to his 
satisfaction or if any significant material considerations arise prior to the issuing of the decision notice 
that in the opinion of the CHDMBC would warrant refusal of the application. Reasons for refusal relating 
to any such matter are delegated to the CHDMBC. 
 

63



Existing Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

Proposed Site Location Plan 

 

 

64



 

 

Existing Elevation A 

          

Proposed Elevation A 

          

 

Existing Elevation C 

                                     

 

Proposed Elevation C 

 

65



Existing Elevation D 

 

 

Proposed Elevation D 

 

 

 

 

 

 

66



Update of Planning Enforcement Charter – Ashley Smith (CHDMBC) 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
The Planning Committee adopted a revised Planning Enforcement Charter in 
January 2016. This report seeks to update the Enforcement Charter to reflect 
updated national legislation, to ensure enforcement resource continues to 
be appropriately directed, provide more information for residents about 
planning enforcement up front, manage expectations and improve 
communications with residents during planning enforcement investigations. 
 
The report recommends updating the Planning Enforcement Charter. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 

- That the draft 2023 Enforcement Charter attached as Appendix A be 
adopted to replace the April 2016 version with effect from 1st February 
2023.  

- That the CHDMBC be provided delegated authority to make minor 
typographical or similar corrections as appropriate prior to 1st 
February 2023. 
 

 
 
1. Context of report 
 
1.1. The Planning Committee on behalf of the Council adopted a Planning Enforcement 

Charter in January 2016 (replacing a 2013 Charter). This report seeks to update the 
Enforcement Charter to reflect updated national legislation, to ensure resource 
continues to be appropriately directed, provide more information for residents about 
enforcement up front, manage expecta
[...]
er copies of this publication, 
or copies in large print other  
formats or languages   
can be obtained via the  
above contact details.  
 

 
 

 

Search: Runnymede Borough Council

99

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Applications
	5a RU.22/0612 - 36 Queen Mary's Drive, Addlestone, KT15 3TW
	22_0612 36 Queen Marys Drive
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	22_0612 36 Queen Marys Drive Appendices

	5b RU.21/1766 - Wheelers Green, Bittams Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9RG
	21_1766 Wheelers Green
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	21_1766 Wheelers Green Appendices

	5c RU.21/2188 - Park House, Wick Road Egham, Englefield Green, TW20 0HJ
	21_2188 Park House
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE
	DECISION

	21_2188 Park House Appendices

	6 Update of Planning Enforcement Charter
	Appendix A - RBC Enforcement Charter February 2023
	1.	Introduction to the Planning Enforcement Service
	2. How can members of the public ask the Council to investigate a potential breach of planning control?
	3.	The Council’s process for investigating potential breaches of Planning control
	Priorities for Runnymede Borough Council’s Enforcement Team
	4. How will the Council address breaches of planning control?
	5.	Customer Care
	Annex 1: Formal Enforcement Proceedings
	For all information contained within this document contact:





Minutes of the meeting


RBC PC 18.01.23 
 

P a g e  |  266 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
A Berardi, J Broadhead, R Bromley, V Cunningham, E Gill, C Howorth, 
S Jenkins (In place of I Mullens), R King (In place of A King), C Mann, 
M Nuti, S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

None. 
  

 
  
450 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

451 Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
  

452 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

453 Planning Applications 
 
The planning applications listed below were considered by the Committee. All 
representations received on the applications were reported and copies had been made 
available for inspection by Members before the meeting. The Addendum had also been 
published on the Council’s website on the day of the meeting. Objectors and applicants and 
/or their agents addressed the Committee on the applications specified.  
  

RESOLVED that –  
  
the following applications be determined as indicated 

   
454 RU.21/1766 - Wheelers Green, Bittams Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9RG 

 
Proposal: Construction of 6 apartments within two separate blocks, with revised vehicular 
access from Bittams Lane, landscaping and sustainable drainage systems. 
  
A Committee Member sought reassurance that the studios were not in breach of Local Plan 
policy SL19 around housing mix and size requirements, and was advised by the Corporate 
Head of Development Management and Building Control that the scheme had been applied 
for as a one-person unit, there was no reason to dispute this, and the sizing and layout of 
the scheme was acceptable and in line with standards, whilst private gardens and 
landscaped areas were also available as a viable alternative outdoor space. 
  
It was added that there was no reason that the wider site should not be able to accompany 
the expected minimum 75 units. In the officers’ view was that the quantum of development 
on the site was appropriate given the constraints of the presence of a listed building, and 
that it was apparent that artificial sub-division had not occurred. 



RBC PC 18.01.23 
 

P a g e  | 267 
 

  
The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control went on to 
acknowledge the need for affordable housing in the borough, but it was officers’ view that 
the development did not meet the threshold for the provision of affordable housing, 
primarily due to the constraint of the listed building and that the site had not been artificially 
divided. 
  
The Committee were advised that the applicant had provided supplementary information to 
the highways authority and carried out speed assessments along Bittams Lane.  The 
Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control had previously passed 
on the Committee’s concerns about Bittams Lane to the highways authority and continue to 
raise this issue with County, there was however no reason to refuse this application as it 
was technically safe and part of a site allocation. 
  
Whilst generally supportive of the application, several Committee members expressed 
concern about the number of visitor parking spaces.  The Corporate Head of Development 
Management and Building Control agreed to follow up with the applicant under delegated 
authority to try and negotiate additional spaces prior to issuing a decision notice, this was 
to be a delegated matter, however he would consider bringing the matter back to 
Committee if he deemed it appropriate if the considered it significantly altered the scheme. 
  

Resolved that – 
  
i)         The CHDMBC was authorised to grant planning permission subject to 

the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and compliance with 
conditions 1-17 and informatives 1-10. 
  

ii)        The CHDMBC to refuse planning permission should the Section 106 
legal agreement not progress to his satisfaction. 

  
Mr Lewis, an objector, and Mr Malhotra, the applicant, addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
  

455 RU.22/0612 - 36 Queen Mary's Drive, Addlestone, KT15 3TW 
 
Proposal: Change of use of existing dwelling to 2 flats with associated alterations, including 
two storey side extension. 
  
A Member sought clarification on the timing of the delivery of the second electric charging 
point.  The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control would 
amend the condition wording under delegated authority to clarify that both electric charging 
points will be provided simultaneously. 
  

Resolved that – 
  
i)               The CHDMBC was authorised to grant planning permission subject to 

the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and compliance with 
conditions 1-7. 

  
ii)             The CHDMBC to refuse the application should the Section 106 legal 

agreement not progress to his satisfaction. 
  

456 RU.21/2188 - Park House, Wick Road Egham, Englefield Green, TW20 0HJ 
 
Proposal: Change of use of building from single residential dwelling (C3 Use Class) and 
two storey extension to provide 8 dwellings comprising 4 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed (C3 Use 
Class), new access, associated car parking and plant, bin, and cycle storage. 



RBC PC 18.01.23 
 

P a g e  | 268 
 

  
In response to a query from a Member about the access road at the location, including the 
loss of trees, the Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control 
advised that this was a re-submission of a previous application where the access road and 
subsequent loss of trees had been deemed acceptable, including those trees with a TPO.  
The Council’s Tree Officer had reviewed the plans in significant detail once more and 
considered that there remained no reasons to raise an objection particularly given the 
recently lapsed permission, 

  
The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control agreed that the 
timing of the condition under heating and cooling technologies could be more clear, and 
under delegated authority would amend the wording to reflect that modern heating and 
cooling technologies should be utilised “prior to development above slab level”. 

  
A Member raised the prospect of the development meeting the affordable housing 
threshold.  The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control 
confirmed that this had been considered but similar to application RU.21/1766, there was 
no artificial sub-division and it was officers’ view that the development did not meet the 
threshold. 

  
A Member wished for their concern to be noted about the entrance and exit on Wick Lane 
owing to the volume of pedestrians crossing to access Windsor Great Park. 

  
Several Members queried the possibility of vehicles reversing onto the main road to exit the 
development. The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control 
confirmed that whilst it would not be possible to mitigate against it entirely, a parking and 
turning area was provided to enable vehicles to exit in a forward gear, the access 
arrangements had not changed from the previous permission. Potential dangerous driving 
was a police matter. 

  
The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control acknowledged the 
lack of footpath along Wick Lane, which had been highlighted at previous planning 
applications close by, however it was not considered that the provision of a limited number 
of flats through this application would act as a tipping point to taking action on the matter. 

                         
            Resolved that – 

  
i)               The CHDMBC was authorised to grant planning permission 

subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and 
compliance with conditions 1-17 and informatives 1-10. 
  

ii)             The CHDMBC to refuse planning permission should the Section 
106 legal agreement not progress to his satisfaction. 

  
457 Update of Planning Enforcement Charter 

 
The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control advised 
Committee that the Council had adopted a planning enforcement charter in 2013, which 
had been updated three years later.  It was considered good practice under the National 
Planning Policy Framework to review and update the charter on a periodic basis. 
  
The intention of the document was to make clear to residents how investigations into 
breaches of planning control occur and provide clearer detail of the legislative framework 
the council has to operate within, as well as what constitutes a breach of planning control, 
and a range of examples had been included within the charter. 
  
There was also a clear guide on what information residents should produce on 



RBC PC 18.01.23 
 

P a g e  | 269 
 

enforcement requests, leading to quicker investigations and a higher standard of evidence.  
A customer care path with a clear route of escalation had also been included. 
  
The Committee chair asked about a communications strategy for the charter, which the 
Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control would follow up with 
the Council’s Communications team to establish the most appropriate mechanism, 
including the possibility of a video demo. 
   
The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control acknowledged that 
planning enforcement was a very slow process in all authorities due to the legislation and 
delays at appeal. He had previously and would continue to provide training sessions for 
Members on enforcement with practical examples and timelines. 
  
Members were supportive of the refresh to the charter. 
  
            Resolved that –  
  

i)         The draft 2023 Enforcement Charter was adopted to replace the April 
2016 version with effect from 1 February 2023.  
  

ii)        The CHDMBC was provided delegated authority to make minor 
typographical or similar corrections as appropriate prior to 1 February 
2023. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.42 pm.) Chairman 
 


